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VOTE SBDT 

APRIL 20, U99 

RE : DOCKET NO . 990306-T! - Cancellation by Florida Public Service 
Commission of I nterexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5236 issued 
to New Concept Communications, LLC. for violation of Rules 25-4.043, 
F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and 25-4.0161, F.A. C., 
Regulatory Assessment Fees ; Telecommunications Companies. 

Issue 1: Should the Commission impose a $10,000 i - 1e or cancel NCC's 
Interexchange Teleco.mmunications Certificate No. 5236 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4 . 043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to 
Commission Staff I nquiries? 
Recommendation : Yes . The Commission should impose a $10,000 fine for 
failure to respond to the Commission or cancel certificate number 5236 
issued to NCC within 5 business days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service 
Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida 
Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not protested and the fine is not 
received, certificate number 5236 should be canceled . 

APPROVED 
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VOT~ SHEET 

\A PRIL 20, 1999 
DOCKET NO. 990306-TI - Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission 
of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5236 issued t o New 
Concept Communicat~ons, LLC. for violation of Rules 25-4.043, F.A. C., 
Response to Commission Staff Inquirie~, and 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

(Continued from pr~vious page) 

Issue 2: Should the Ccmmission impose a $500 fine or cancel NCC's 
Interexchange Telecommunications Cettificate No . 5236 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161 , Florida Administtdtive Code, Pegulatory 
Assessment Fees? 
Recommendation : Yes. The Commission shou! 1 impose a $500 fine or cancel 
NCC's certificate number 5236 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are not received by the 
Commission within 5 business days after the conclusion of the 21-day 
protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service 
Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in 
the State Genera l Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida 
Statutes . If the Commission' s Order is not protested and the fine and the 
regulatory assessment fees , including statutory penalties and interest are 
not received , certificate number 5236 should be canceled. 

APPROVED 
Issye 3: Should this docket be closed? 
Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are aftected 
files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the Order, the Order 
will become final. Opon payment of the fines and fees, or cancellation of 
NCC's certificate, this docket should be closed. 

APPROVED 
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AGDDA: 

April 8, 1999 ~~ ~ =t; 
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY§? ~ ~ 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (MCCOY~ ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES ( PE~A) {/YV"1 ~<J 

DOCKET NO. 990306-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
CERTIFICATE NO . 5236 ISSUED TO NEW CONCEPT COMMUNICATIONS, 
LLC FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4 .043, F.A. C ., RESPONSE TO 
COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES, AND 25-4.0161, r.A.C., 
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES. 

04/20/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
INT~RESTED P~RSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DADS: NONE 

SPJ!CIAL INSTIWCTIOIIS: NONE 

PTLB ~AND LOCATIOR: I : \PSC\CMU\WP\990306TI.RCM 

CMB BACIGRomm 

• New Concept Communications. LLC.(NCC) was granted a Florida 
Public Service Commission Interexchange Telecommunications 
certificate number 5236 on October 7, 1997. 

• The Division of COC!IIIunicationa received a request from the 
Division of Consumer Affairs to research a complaint 
registered against NCC for non -response to Commission 
inquiries. 

• The Division of Communications was provided a copy of a 
certified letter sent November 30, 1998 by the Divisio n of 
Consumer Affairs and the certified letter was signed for by 
NCC. Staff letter did not receive a response from NCC. 
(Attachment A) 
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DOC~T 990306-TI • 
DATE: AP~IL 8, 1999 • 
• Staff attempted unsuccessfully to reach NCC by calling the 

telephone number liated for NCC in the Master Commission 
Directory. This number had a recorded message stating, •This 
company wa1 put into receivership by the Federal Trade 
Commission on November 20, 1998. It ia not known if this 
company will reopen.• Staff attempted to tax a letter to NCC 
at the f ax number listed for NCC in the Maacer Commiaaion 
Directory. The fax number had been disconnected. 

• On March 10, 1999, staff was notified by the Division of 
Administration that NCC had not submitted its regulatory 
assessment fees for 1997 or 1998. 
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DOCKET NO. 990306~ 
DATB: AP~IL 8, 1999 

DIBCQSSION OF ISSQBS 

• 
ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $10,000 fine or cancel 
NCC's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5236 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code , 
Response to Commiseion Staff Inquiries? 

RBCO!I1BNRATIOM: Yes . The Commission should impose a $10,000 fine 
for failure to respond to the Commission or cancel certificate 
number S:l36 ieeued to NCC within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Seotion 364.285 (1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commiesion's Order is not protested and the fine is not received, 
certificate number 5236 should be canceled. (McCoy) 

STIPP AH&LXBIS: Pursuant to section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
commission may impose a fine or cancel a certificate if a company 
fails to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-4.043, Florida 
Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, 
requires a reply to an inquiry by the Commission to be furnished in 
writing within (15) days of the Commieeion inquiry. The United 
States Post Office returned the receipt which showed the mail was 
signed for and received. The Company's telephone number is still 
in service, but has a recorded message indicating •receivership 
status• and the company fax number has been disconnected. Staff 
is unaware of another existing telephone number or forwarding 
address for NCC. Accordingly, staff recommends the Commission 
assess a $10,000 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules 
or cancel certificate number 5236 if the fine is not paid within 
the specified time. 
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DOCKET N~. 9t030'~ 
DATE: APRIL 8, 1999 

ISSQB 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel NCC's 
Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5236 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Aaaessment Fees? 

BBCOMMRNPATJQR; Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel NCC's certificate number 5236 if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest are not 
received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364. 285 ( 1) , Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including atatutory penalties and interest ~re not 
received, certificate number 5236 should be canceled. (McCoy) 

STAff AQLXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounta. 

on March 10, 1999, staff learned that NCC had not submitted 
the regulatory assessment fees for the years 1997 and 1998, along 
with the statutory penalties and interest charges. NCC has failed 
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Staff recommends the COmmission assess a $500 fine for failure 
to comply with Commisaion rules or cancel certificate number 5236 
if the fine and the regulatory assessment fees, along with the 
statutory penalties and interest, are n.ot paid within the specified 
time. 
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ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

BBCOMMBRJlATIOH; If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of NCC's certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Pefla) 

STAPP ANILXSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue's 1 and 2, then NCC will have 21 days from the issuance date 
of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and receipt of the required information 
or upon cancellation of NCC's certificate. 
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